In 2015, adjusted gross profi t for the year rose to €972 million
and 44.3% of revenue. This represented an increase of 20% and
60 basis points against the 2014 pro forma fi gure (1 ).

Gross margin in the Payment Terminals business saw a 50 basis-
point increase to 47.5% of revenue (1 ) This result was driven by
strong growth in the segment, combined with the economies of
scale achieved by the Group.

Gross margin in Payment Services activities (3 ) rose 20 basis
points (1 ) to 36.9% of revenue, an achievement mainly due
to continued optimization of operating costs on in-store
transaction processing platforms.

Operating expenses under control
Reported operating expenses stood at €572 million in 2015
compared with €438 million in 2014 and represented 26% of
revenue.

(1 ) Pro forma figures including the contribution of GlobalCollect from January 1, 2014.

 (2) On a like-for-like basis at constant exchange rates.

(3) Payment Services activities: online and instore.

Registration Document 2015 / INGENICO GROUP /117

COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR 44.1 Management report

(in millions of euros)
2014

reported

2014
pro forma (1 )

adjusted
2015

reported
Restatement related

to amortization
2015

adjusted

Sales & Marketing 157 145 202 (34) 168

Research and development 115 115 157 (2) 155

General & Administrative 166 186 212 - 212

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 438 446 572 (36) 536

As a % of revenue 27.3% 24.2% 26.0% 24.4%

After accounting for Purchase Price Allocation expenses of €36 million, adjusted operating expenses in 2015 totaled €536 million,
up 20% (1). This increase can be attributed to expenditures for the acceleration of platform convergence, market rollout of the new
terminal range Telium Tetra and the development of the new online payment offers. Adjusted operating expenses represented 24.4%
of revenue, versus 24.2% in 2014 on a pro forma basis (1).

(1) Pro forma figures including the contribution of GlobalCollect from January 1, 2014.

EBITDA margin of 23.1%
On a pro forma basis  (1), EBITDA increased by 22% to
€508 million, up from €415 million in 2014. EBITDA margin
increased by 60 basis points to 23.1% of revenue.

EBIT margin of 19.9%
In 2015, profi t from ordinary activities increased by 25% to
€389 million compared with €310 million in 2014 pro forma (1).
Operating margin increased by 90 basis points to 17.7% of
revenue. Profi t from ordinary activities included Purchase Price
Allocation expenses of €48 million against €32 million in 2014.

 — Impact of purchase of price allocation (PPA)

(in millions of euros)
2015 adjusted

Excl. PPA PPA Impact 2015

Gross Profi t 972 (12) 960

Operating expenses (536) (36) (572)

Profi t from ordinary activities 437 (48) 389

In 2015, on comparable basis, EBIT increased by 21% to €437 million, compared with €361 million in 2014 on a pro forma basis (1).
The EBIT margin was 19.9% revenue, up 30 basis points.

Increased profi t from operating activities
Other operating income and expenses represented a net expense of €8 million. In 2014, the Group recorded a net expense of
€18 million, related to the acquisition and integration of new entities.

(in millions of euros) 2015
2014

reported

Profi t from ordinary activities 389 292

Profi t from operating activities (8) (18)

Operating margin 381 273

As a % of revenue 17.3% 17.0%